EUR million 31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017

Carrying amount of fixed-interest loans 15.2 15.7

Carrying amount of
variable-interest loans 23.2 45.5

Total 38.4 61.2

Interest rate swaps with matching terms and conditions have
been arranged to partially hedge against the risk resulting
from variable-interest loans. However, no hedge accounting
is applied. In addition, management monitors changes in the
interest rate and possible loan expirations on a continual basis
and, depending on the individual case in hand and as required,
enters into transactions to reduce risk exposure. There is also
an interest rate risk resulting from variable-interest liabilities
from factoring.

The sensitivity analysis for interest risks shows the effect of
changing the risk-free market interest rate to profit before tax
if the market interest level had been 100 basis points higher or
lower compared to 31 December 2018 (or 31 December 2017)
and if all other variables had remained constant. Furthermore,
the analysis is prepared on the assumption that the amount
of the outstanding liability as at the end of the reporting period
was outstanding for the year as a whole.

EUR million 31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017

–100 bp +100 bp –100 bp +100 bp

Effects on the income statement
before taxes 0.2 –0.5 0.2 –0.1

Mutares Annual Report 2018 129

Consolidated financial statements

F. Financial instruments and financial risk management

G. OTHER DISCLOSURES

42. Notes on the statement of cash flows

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash, bank balances and
cash equivalents. Cash equivalents are held for the purpose
of meeting short-term cash commitments. They are assigned
to cash and cash equivalents as they are readily convertible
to known amounts of cash and are subject to an insignificant
risk of changes in value.

Consolidated net income includes bargain purchase gains of
EUR 32.3 million (previous year: EUR 86.4 million), which did